

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 15-7016, -7019

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Rene Arturo Lopez; Aquilla A.D. Turner; Mohammed Barakatullah Abdussalaam;
Bayenah Nur,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Iftikhar Saiyed,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Mohammed Barakatullah Abdussalaam, 1:10-cv-00023-PLF; Rene Arturo Lopez,
1:10-cv-00023-PLF; Bayenah Nur, 1:10-cv-00023-PLF; Aquilla A.D. Turner,
1:10-cv-00023-PLF,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI, P.C.
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW, SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF TERMS v

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Procedural History 5

 B. Statement of Facts..... 7

 1. Background Facts 7

 2. The Record Provides Sufficient Evidence to Support a Reasonable
 Inference that Days Was CAIR’s Agent 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. Introductory Caveats 15

II. The Record Establishes a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Whether Days Was
 CAIR’s Agent 19

 A. The District Court’s Analysis of the Evidence Was Flawed and Created an
 Improper Bias Against Plaintiffs’ Case 19

B. The Law of Agency20

C. The Evidence for a CAIR-Days Agency22

 1. Mutual Consent22

 2. Control28

III. Conclusion34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
* <i>Acordia of Va. Ins. Agency v. Genito Glenn, L.P.</i> , 263 Va. 377, 560 S.E.2d 246 (Va. 2002)	26
<i>Allen Realty Corp. v. Holbert</i> , 227 Va. 441, 318 S.E.2d 592 (Va. 1984)	17
<i>Arrington v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Bocek v. JGA Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 14-1208, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 10262 (4th Cir. June 18, 2015).....	28
<i>Murphy v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 216 Va. 490, 219 S.E.2d 874 (VA. 1975)	21
<i>Perry v. Scruggs</i> , 17 Fed. Appx. 81 (4th Cir. 2001)	21, 28
<i>Raney v. Barnes Lumber Corp.</i> , 195 Va. 956, 81 S.E.2d 578 (Va. 1954)	21
<i>Reistroffer v. Person</i> , 247 Va. 45, 379 S.E.2d 450 (Va. 1994)	20
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Hook</i> , 155 Va. 956, 157 S.E. 414 (Va. 1931)	28
<i>Whitfield v. Whittaker Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 210 Va. 176, 169 S.E.2d 563 (Va. 1969)	21

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....4

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2, 3, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)..... 16, 30

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)..... 16
